

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

NEKEBWE SUPERVILLE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINOO P. VARGHESE
Counsel of Record
VARGHESE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
2 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 430-6469
info@vargheselaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS CITED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Circuit Split about Whether Rule 11 Warnings from a Judge Or Language in a Plea Agreement Can Cure an Attorney's Affirmative Misadvice about the Mandatory Nature of Deportation Upon a Plea to an Aggravated Felony	6

A. Courts are divided about whether Rule 11 warnings from a judge and/or language in a plea agreement can cure an attorney's objectively unreasonable advice about the deportation consequences of pleading guilty to an aggravated felony	6
B. Allowing warnings from a judge or prosecutor to substitute for the effective assistance advice of counsel is not compatible with the Constitution or this Court's precedent.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A: Memorandum and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York, dated February 27, 2018.....	1a
Appendix B: Summary Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated May 9, 2019	25a
Appendix C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated August 15, 2019	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Dat v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	10
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	10
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	i, 6
<i>Shu Feng Xia v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 4486233 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	i, 10
<i>Superville v. United States</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 364 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	1
<i>Superville v. United States</i> , 771 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012)	9

United States v. Fazio,
795 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2015) 7, 8

United States v. Murillo,
927 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2019) 9

United States v. Rodriguez-Vega,
797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P., Rule 11 *passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) 10

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i) 4

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) 4

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vii) 4

21 U.S.C. § 846 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f) i

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VI 2, 10

Other Authorities

R. McWhirter, ABA, The Criminal Lawyer's Guide to Immigration Law 146 (2d ed. 2006).....	11
